

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
In The Supreme Court

APPEAL FROM HORRY COUNTY
Court of Common Pleas

B. Hicks Harwell, Jr., Circuit Court Judge

Case No. 2003-CP-26-5752

Regina D. McKnight, #275068

Petitioner,

v.

State of South Carolina

Respondent.

BRIEF, *AMICI CURIAE* OF SOUTH CAROLINA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, SOUTH CAROLINA NURSES ASSOCIATION, SOUTH CAROLINA ASSOCIATION OF ALCOHOLISM AND DRUG ABUSE COUNSELORS, SOUTH CAROLINA COALITION FOR HEALTHY FAMILIES, CAROLINA HEALTH CENTERS, INC., NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SOCIAL WORKERS, INC., SOUTH CAROLINA CHAPTER, LRADAC, THE BEHAVIORAL HEALTH CENTER OF THE MIDLANDS, ET AL, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER, REGINA MCKNIGHT

*SUSAN DUNN
171 Church Street, Suite 160
Charleston, SC 29401
(842) 722-6337

TILOMA JAYASINGHE
LYNN M. PALTROW
National Advocates for Pregnant Women
39 West 19th Street, Suite 602
New York, NY 10011
(212) 255-9252

THESHIA NAIDOO
DAN ABRAHAMSON
The Drug Policy Alliance
819 Bancroft Way,
Berkeley, CA 94710

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
*(Counsel of Record)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... i

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ON APPEAL..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. IN CASES INVOLVING THE PROSECUTION OF PREGNANT WOMEN, THE QUINTESSENTIAL OBLIGATION OF TRIAL COUNSEL IS TO ENSURE THAT A CONVICTION IS BASED ON SCIENTIFIC FACT, NOT MISINFORMED OPINION..... 3

II. IN A CASE WHERE THE CLAIM IS THAT A PARTICULAR DRUG CAUSED A PARTICULAR PREGNANCY OUTCOME, THERE WAS CLEAR AND WELL ESTABLISHED PRECEDENT THAT TRIAL COUNSEL SHOULD HAVE FOLLOWED TO PROVIDE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL. . 8

III. MS. MCKNIGHT DID NOT RECEIVE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT TRIAL..... 12

A. Trial Counsel Failed to Investigate and Present Readily Available Evidence that the Causes of Stillbirth are Often Entirely Unknown and Even Where Strong Associations are Believed to Exist, Causation Cannot be Found..... 13

 1. *Trial Counsel Failed to Investigate and Present Readily Available Evidence that Cocaine Has Not Been Found to Cause Stillbirth* 14

 2. *Like Daubert, Where There Were Many Alternative Explanations Other Than Bendectin for Birth Defects, Trial Counsel Failed to Investigate and Present the Many Other Factors Associated with Stillbirths* 17

 3. *Trial Counsel Failed to Investigate and Make Use of Readily Available Evidence to Address and Correct Widely Held Misperceptions and Prejudices About Cocaine’s Harm*..... 19

B. Trial Counsel Failed to Investigate and Make Use of Consensus in the Medical Community that Addiction is Not Failure of Will-Power and Alone a Basis for Inferring Criminal Intent. 23

1. *Trial Counsel Failed to Place Ms. McKnight’s Situation In Context, Namely That Low Income, Vulnerable Pregnant Women Face Numerous Obstacles To Accessing Appropriate Drug Treatment and Other Health Care*.....24

IV. IF THIS COURT ALLOWS THE CONVICTION TO STAND DESPITE TRIAL COUNSEL’S DEFICIENT PERFORMANCE, THE HEALTH OF MOTHERS AND BABIES IN SOUTH CAROLINA WILL BE JEOPARDIZED BY DETERRING THEM FROM ACCESS TO CARE27

CONCLUSION.....29

APPENDIX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 201(q) 24

Cases

Ard v. Catoe, 372 S.C. 318, 642 S.E.2d 590 (2007) 12, 29

Automobile Workers v. Johnson Controls, 886 F.2d 877 (7th Cir. 1989)..... 18

Automobile Workers v. Johnson Controls, 499 U.S. 187, 205 (1991)..... 18

Collins v. State, 890 S.W.2d 893 (Tex. App. 1994)..... 4

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc., 43 F.3d 1311, 1313 (9th Cir. 1995)...10-12, *passim*

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc., 509 U.S. 579 (1993)..... 9

Ferguson v. City of Charleston, 532 U.S. 67, 84, n.23 (2001)..... 6

In re Robert R., 340 S.C. 242, 246, n.3 531 S.E.2d 301, 303, n.3 (S.C. Ct. App. 2000) 9,12

Kilmon v. Maryland, 394 Md. 168, 905 A.2d 306 (2006)..... 4

Linder v. United States, 268 U.S. 5, 18; 45 S.Ct. 446, 449; 69 L.Ed. 2d 819 (1925)..... 23

National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab, 489 U.S. 656 (1989)..... 24

Reinesto v. Superior Court, 182 Ariz. 190, 894 P.2d 733 (Ct. App. 1995)..... 4

Robinson v. California, 370 U.S. 660, 667; 82 S.Ct. 1417, 1420; 8 L.Ed. 2d 758 (1962) 23, 24

Stallman v. Youngquist, 125 Ill.2d 267, 278-79, 531 N.E.2d 355, 360 (1988)..... 6

State v. Aiwohi, 109 Haw. 115, 123 P.2d 1210 (2005) 4

State v. Council, 335 S.C. 1, 19, 515 S.E.2d 508, 517 (1999)..... 10

State v. Dinkins, 319 S.C. 415, 418, 462 S.E.2d 59, 50 (1995) 9

State v. Dunn, 82 Wash. Ct. App. 122, 916 P.2d 952 (1996) 4

State v. Gethers, 585 So. 2d 1140 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1991)..... 4

State v. Jones, 273 S.C. 723, 259 S.E.2d 120 (1979)..... 10

State v. Martinez, 137 P.3d 1195 (N.M. Ct. App. 2006)..... 4

State v. McKnight, 352 S.C. 635, 645-46, 576 S.E.2d 168, 173 (2003)..... 2

Troedel v. Wainwright, 667 F.Supp. 1456, 1461 (S.D.Fla. 1986), *aff'd* 828 F.2d 670 (11th Cir. 1987)..... 12

Ward v. State, 188 S.W.3d 874 (Tex. App. 2006) 4

Other Authorities

Addis, A. et al., <i>Fetal effects of cocaine: an updated meta-analysis</i> , 15 <i>Reproductive Toxicology</i> 341, 348-49, 354 (2001)	15, 22
American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, <i>ACOG Committee Opinion 321</i> (Nov. 2005).....	5, 28
American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, <i>Information about Methamphetamine Use in Pregnancy</i> (Mar. 3, 2006).....	5
American Medical Association, <i>Legal Intervention During Pregnancy</i> , 264 <i>JAMA</i> 2663, 2670 (1990).....	4, 28
American Medical Association, <i>Proceedings of the House of Delegates: 137th Annual Meeting</i> , Board of Trustees Report NNN (June 26-30, 1988).....	23
American Medical Association, <i>Treatment Versus Criminalization: Physician Role in Drug Addiction During Pregnancy</i> , Resolution 131 (1990)	28
American Nurses Association, <i>Position Statement</i> (1992).....	5
American Psychiatric Association, <i>The Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders - 4th Edition</i> (2000)	24
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Care of Pregnant and Newly Delivered Women Addicts</i> , <i>Position Statement</i> , <i>APA Document Reference No. 200101</i> , (2001).....	5
American Society of Addiction Medicine, Bd. of Directors, <i>Public Policy Statement on Chemically Dependent Women and Pregnancy</i> (1989)	4
Ananth, C.V. et al., <i>Placental Abruptio in the United States, 1979 through 2001: Temporal trends and potential determinants</i> , 192 <i>Am J. Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 191-8 (2005)	16
Annas, G., <i>Protecting the Liberty of Pregnant Patients</i> , 316 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 1213, 1214 (1987).....	27
Atkins, et al., <i>Drug Therapy for Hyperthyroidism in Pregnancy: Safety Issues for Mother and Fetus</i> , 23 <i>Drug Safety</i> 229 (2000).....	18
Campbell, T.A. & Collins, K.A., <i>Pediatric Toxicologic Deaths: A 10 Year Retrospective Study</i> , 22 <i>Am. J. Forensic Med. & Pathology</i> 184 (2001)	16, 17
Center for the Future of Children, <i>Drug Exposed Infants: Recommendations</i> , 1 <i>The Future of Children</i> 9 (1991).....	5
Chazotte, et al., <i>Cocaine Use During Pregnancy and Low Birth Weight: The Impact of Prenatal Care and Drug Treatment</i> , 19 <i>Seminars in Perinatology</i> 293, 293-300 (1995)	28
Cunningham, F. Gary et. al., <i>Williams Obstetrics</i> , 21st ed. 1073-75 (2001).....	13, 17
Daniels, Cynthia, <i>Exposing Men, the Science and Politics of Male Reproduction</i> , 124 (Oxford, 2006).....	18
Drug Strategies, <i>Keeping Score: 1998</i> at 32 (1998).....	25
Ehrenreich, Barbara <i>Nickled and Dimed: On (Not) Getting by in America</i> (2001).....	26

Eisenberg, A. et al., <i>What to Expect When You're Expecting</i> 54-57 (2d ed. 1996)	8
Faden Vivian B. et al., <i>The Relationship of Drinking and Birth Outcome in a U.S. National Same of Expectant Mothers</i> , 11 <i>Pediatric & Perinatal Epidemiology</i> 167, 171 (1997)	28
Families USA, <i>One in Three: Non Elderly Americans Without Health Insurance 2002-2003</i> (2004).....	26
Fetts, MD, MPH, Ruth C., <i>Etiology and Prevention of Stillbirth</i> , 193 <i>Am. J. Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 1923-35 (2005).....	13
Frank, D.A. et al., <i>Maternal Cocaine Use: Impact on Child Health and Development</i> , 40 <i>Advances in Pediatrics</i> 65 (1993)	20, 21
Frank, D.A. et al., <i>Growth, Development and Behavior in Early Childhood Following Prenatal Cocaine Exposure: A Systematic Review</i> , 285 <i>JAMA</i> 1613 (2001).....	21, 22
Funai, et al., <i>Compliance with Prenatal Care in Substance Abusers</i> , 14(5) <i>J. Maternal Fetal Neonatal Med.</i> 329, 329-332 (2003)	28
Goldenberg, R. L. et al., <i>Stillbirth: A Review</i> , 16 <i>Journal of Maternal-Fetal & Neonatal Medicine</i> 79, 79 (2004)	6, 8
Gómez, Laura, <i>Misconceiving Mothers: Legislators, Prosecutors, and the Politics of Prenatal Drug Exposure</i> 14 (1997)	19
Held, J et al., <i>The Effect of Prenatal Cocaine Exposure on Neurobehavioral Outcomes: a Meta-Analysis</i> , 21 <i>Neurotoxicology & Teratology</i> 619 (1999).....	21
Hutchins, E., <i>Drug Use During Pregnancy</i> , 27 <i>J. Drug Issues</i> 463 (1997).....	21
Karch, S., <i>The Pathology of Drug Abuse</i> (2 nd ed. 1996)	16
Khattak, et al., <i>Pregnancy Outcome Following Gestational Exposure to Organic Solvents: A Prospective Controlled Study</i> , 281 <i>JAMA</i> 1106-09 (1999).....	18
March of Dimes, <i>Statement on Maternal Drug Abuse</i> 1 (Dec. 1990).....	5
Mayes, L.C. et al., <i>The Problem of Prenatal Cocaine Exposure: A Rush to Judgment</i> , 267 <i>JAMA</i> 406 (1992)	20
Morgan John P. & Zimmer, Lynn, <i>The Social Pharmacology of Smokeable Cocaine Not All It's Cracked Up to Be, In Crack In America: Demon Drugs And Social Justice</i> 131, 152 (Craig Reinerman & Harry G. Levine eds., 1997).....	19
Morild, I. & Stajc, M., <i>Cocaine and Fetal Death</i> , 47 <i>Forensic Sci. Int'l</i> 181 (1990).....	16
National Academy of Sciences, Institute of Medicine, <i>Dispelling The Myths About Addiction</i> , Ch. 8 (1997).....	23
National Association for Perinatal Addiction Research and Education, <i>Policy Statement No. 1, Criminalization of Prenatal Drug Use: Punitive Measures Will Be Counter-Productive</i> (1990)	5

National Association of Public Child Welfare Administrators, <i>Guiding Principles for Working with Substance-Abusing Families and Drug-Exposed Children: The Child Welfare Response</i> (1991).....	5
National Council on Alcoholism and Drug Dependence, <i>Women, Alcohol, Other Drugs and Pregnancy</i> (1990).....	5
Portenoy, R.K. & Payne, R., <i>Acute and Chronic Pain, in Substance Abuse, A Comprehensive Textbook</i> 563 (J.H. Lowinson et al. eds., 1997).....	23
Racine, et al., <i>The Association Between Prenatal Care and Birth Weight Among Women Exposed to Cocaine in New York City</i> , 270 JAMA 1581, 1585-85 (1993).....	28
Report of American Medical Association Board of Trustees, <i>Legal Interventions During Pregnancy</i> , 264 JAMA 2663, 267 (1990).....	28
Roberts, Dorothy, <i>The Challenge of Substance Abuse for Family Preservation Policy</i> , 3 J. Health Care L. & Pol’y 72, 78, (1999).....	25
Rogers, C. et al., <i>Findings in Newborns of Cocaine-Abusing Mothers</i> , 36 J. Forensic Sci. 1074 (1991).....	16
SHARE Pregnancy & Infant Loss Support, Inc., <i>Report on Stillbirth Workshop at the National Institute of Health</i> (Apr. 2001).....	13
Shipler, David K., <i>The Working Poor: Invisible in America</i> (2004)	26
Silver, R.M., et al., <i>Work-up of stillbirth: a review of the evidence</i> , 196(5) Am. J. of Obstetrics & Gynecology, 433-44, (2007)	14, 18
Sims, M.A. & Collins, K.A., <i>Fetal Death: A 10-Year Retrospective Study</i> , 22 Am. J. Forensic Med. & Pathology 261 (2001).....	13, 17
Stanton, C. et al., <i>Stillbirth rates: delivering estimates in 190 countries</i> , 367 Lancet 1487-94 (2006)	14, 15, 18
South Carolina State Profile, N-SSATS 2005 Report.....	25
Southern Regional Project on Infant Mortality, <i>A Step Toward Recovery: Improving Access to Substance Abuse Treatment for Pregnant and Parenting Women</i> 21 (1993)..	4
Sweeney et al., <i>The Effect of Integrating Substance Abuse Treatment with Prenatal Care on Birth Outcomes</i> , 210(4) J. Perinatology 219, 219-24 (2000)	28,29
Thadani, P.V. et al., <i>National Institute on Drug Abuse Conference Report on Placental Proteins, Drug Transport, and Fetal Development</i> , 191 Am. J. Obstetrics & Gynecology 1858-62 (2004).....	15
The Future of Children: A Publication of The Woodrow Wilson School of Public and International Affairs at Princeton University and the Brookings Institution, <i>Drug-Exposed Infants: Recommendations</i> , 1 The Future of Children 9 (1991).....	5
<i>Update on Cocaine: Part I</i> , 10 Harv. Mental Health Letter 3 (Aug. 1993)	21
U.S. General Accounting Office, <i>ADMS Block Grant: Women’s Set Aside Does Not Assure Drug Treatment for Pregnant Women</i> 5, 20 (1991).....	6

Vintzileos, Anthony M. et al., The Impact of Prenatal Care on Neonatal Deaths in the Presence and Absence of Antenatal High-Risk Conditions, 186(5) Am. J. of Obstetrics and Gynecology 1011, 1011-1016 (2002).....28
